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SAUK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

District #1 - Joan C. Smoke
731 Sunset Boulevard #67, Wisconsin Dells, Wl 53965-8413
Phone: 608-253-6409 or email: jsmoke@co.sauk.wi.us

District #2 - Thomas Kriegl
E13049 County Road W, Baraboo, WI 53913-8800
Phone: 608-356-4373 or email: tkriegl@co.sauk.wi.us

District #3 - Tim Meister
S1475 Bluebird Lane, Lyndon Station, W1 53944-9610
Phone: 608-524-4911 or email: tmeister@co.sauk.wi.us

District #4 - Virgil Hartje

E4504A Schuette Road, PO Box 389, La Valle, Wl 53941-0389

Phone: 608-985-7956 or email: vhartje@co.sauk.wi.us

District #5 - Gerald L. Lehman
S4263 Meyer Road, Reedsburg, WI 53959-9526
Phone: 608-524-4483 or email: glehman@co.sauk.wi.us

District #6 - John S. Dietz
S4821 Golf Course Road, Rock Springs, Wl 53961-9735
Phone: 608-524-6930 or email: jdietz@co.sauk.wi.us

District #7 — Carol Held
506 Alexander Avenue, Reedsburg, W1 53959-1580
Phone: 608-524-3272 or email: cheld@co.sauk.wi.us

District #8 - George F. Johnson
840 North Grove Street, Reedsburg, Wl 53959-1114
Phone: 608-524-3011 or email: gjohnson@co.sauk.wi.us

District #9 - Tommy Lee Bychinski
1820 Tivoli Lane, Reedsburg, W1l 53959-1469
Phone: 608-495-1820 or email: tlbychinski@co.sauk.wi.us

District #10 - Marty Krueger
346 Warren Avenue, Reedsburg, WI 53959-2038
Phone: 608-963-3565 or email: mkrueger@co.sauk.wi.us

District #11 - Joseph W. Fish
E8664 North Reedsburg Road, Reedsburg, WI 53959-9015
Phone: 608-477-3474 or email: jfish@co.sauk.wi.us

District #12 - Peter Tollaksen
S612 Birchwood Road, Wisconsin Dells, Wl 53965-9631
Phone: 608-253-7085 or email: ptollaksen@co.sauk.wi.us

District #13 - Jason L. Lane
S3716 West Bent Tree Drive, Baraboo, W1 53913-9087
Phone: 608-356-0129 or email: jlane@co.sauk.wi.us

District #14 — David A. Riek
902 Moore Street, Lot 90, Baraboo, Wl 53913-2778
Phone: 608-434-0826 or email: driek@co.sauk.wi.us

District #15 - Ruth A. Dawson
1400 Amundson Drive, Baraboo, Wl 53913-1601
Phone: 608-448-2302 or email: rdawson@co.sauk.wi.us

District #16 - John A. Miller
1023 4™ Street, Baraboo, W1 53913-2341
Phone: 608-356-2444 or email: jmiller@co.sauk.wi.us

District #17 - Joan Fordham
125 15th Avenue, Baraboo, WI 53913-1321
Phone: 608-356-8927 or email: jfordham@co.sauk.wi.us

District #18 - Scott Von Asten
342 3" Street, Baraboo, Wl 53913-2267
Phone: 608-448-2394 or email: scottvon@charter.net

District #19 - Andrea Lombard
509 2nd Avenue, Baraboo, W1 53913-2463
Phone: 608-356-3406 or email: alombard@co.sauk.wi.us

District #20 - Judy Ashford
S6611 Bluff Road, Merrimac, Wl 53561-9744
Phone: 608-493-2071 or email: jashford@co.sauk.wi.us

District #21 - Don Nobs
E9606 Bluebird Trail, Baraboo, Wl 53913-8933
Phone: 608-522-4914 or email: dnobs@co.sauk.wi.us

District #22 - Donald C. Stevens
S5840 Narrows Valley Road, Loganville, W1 53943-9665
Phone: 608-727-4762 or email: dstevens@co.sauk.wi.us

District #23 - Dennis B. Polivka
E3681 County Road JJ, Spring Green, Wl 53588-9635
Phone: 608-335-3291 or email: dpolivka@co.sauk.wi.us

District #24 - Arthur Carlson
517 N Worcester Street, Spring Green, W1 53588-9420
Phone: 608-588-2216 or email: acarlson@co.sauk.wi.us

District #25 - Brian L. Peper
E5139 Hillcrest Drive, Loganville, WI 53943-9719
Phone: 608-415-3751 or email: bpeper@co.sauk.wi.us

District #26 - Frederick J. Halfen
S10051 Loyster Road, Prairie du Sac, Wl 53578-9796
Phone: 608-544-2048 or email: fhalfen@co.sauk.wi.us

District #27 - Scott Kevin Alexander
844 Log Lodge Court, West Baraboo, W1 53913-9273
Phone: 608-356-7241 or email: salexander@co.sauk.wi.us

District #28 - Mark Smooth Detter
720 Broadway Street, Prairie du Sac, Wl 53578-1208
Phone: 608-370-3037 or email: mdetter@co.sauk.wi.us

District #29 - William F. Wenzel
290 5th Street, Prairie du Sac, Wl 53578-1308
Phone: 608-643-2202 or email: wfwenzel@co.sauk.wi.us

District #30 - Donna Stehling
503 Monroe Street, Sauk City, WI 53583-1410
Phone: 608-643-8024 or email: dstehling@co.sauk.wi.us

District #31 - Henry Netzinger
E11085 Sauk Prairie Road, Prairie du Sac, WI 53578-9726
Phone: 608-643-8109 or email: hnetzinger@co.sauk.wi.us

SAUK COUNTY WEBSITE: www.co.sauk.wi.us
To make a comment, please go to: https://www.co.sauk.wi.us/node/add/citizenreguest




Justice & Public Safety

Major Functions Key Statistics - 2012

3 Branches (judges) of circuit court and 1 court commissioner 4,433  Hearings before the court commissioner
Clerk of courts to record court proceedings and documents 22,009 New cases filed by Clerk of Courts

Coroner 661 Death investigations, including 29 autopsies
District Attorney 3,285 Cases received by District Attorney
Emergency management 1,347  Accidents handled by Sheriff's Department
Probate processing 7,700 Citations issued by Sheriff's Department
Sheriff - Patrol, investigation, jail, dispatch, court security 72,624  Calls handled through dispatch

3,521 Bookings processed in the jail
192  Average daily inmate population (167 Sauk County only)

Strategic Issues - Key issues facing Sauk County government
Analyze / identify the most effective means of approaching future criminal justice issues; specifically alcohol- and drug-related crimes (Specialty courts, and human services programming for the clients of the court sy:

Continuously review the cost analysis of alternatives in incarceration (other than jail-time such as electronic monitoring).
Building security / access.
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Major Functions

Access to services and resources for older adults, adults with disabilities, veterans and their families
Child Support administration to assure children receive needed monetary support
Protection of the health of residents and visitors through health and safety inspections,

health outbreak monitoring, children's health programming
Nursing home with 82 beds
Home health care

Services related to alcohol and other drug abuse, mental health, low income assistance,

protective services

Strategic Issues - Key issues facing Sauk County government
Livable communities: Engagement of older adults and adults with disabilities in ways that allow them to make a meaningful contribution to community life. (Seek community partners on service collaboration).

Developing programs within a continuum of care for dealing with an aging population (Market analysis on the potential for developing a Community Based Residential Facility).
Research combined approach for developing programs to reduce recidivism and find alternatives to incarceration that change behavior.

Identify potential community forums for dealing with substance abuse: prescription drug, opiates, heroin, and alcohol.

Health & Human Services
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22%

369
1,556
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Key Statistics - 2012
Congregate or home-delivered meals served
"The Bus" ridership
Child support cases
Communicable disease cases reported
Immunizations administered
Percentage of tobacco retailers investigated who sold to minors
Environmental health hazards found
Veterans benefit applications processed
Average economic support caseload

Effectively and efficiently distribute county resources to meet the health care needs of all the citizens of Sauk County, specifically to identify the development of programming which allows for individuals to lead healthy,
independent lives. (Home Care Program).
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Public Works & Transportation

Major Functions
Maintenance and snow plowing on County roads

Maintenance of 2 closed landfill sites
Assist in funding 4 airports
Assist in funding rail

Strategic Issues - Key issues facing Sauk County government
Continued involvement in Highway 12 east of Ski Hi Road and the section in the Village of Lake Delton.

Maintain the existing level of service provided by the Highway Dept. given significant increases in operational costs and changing technology may reduce available resources.

Key Statistics - 2012
4,033 Tons of salt used for winter maintenance

6,350 Cubic yards of sand used for winter maintenance

126,665 Gallons of diesel fuel used

1,579 Lane miles of roadway maintained for winter maintenance
26 Centerline miles of roadway rehabilitated

*Towns, Villages, Cities, Special Assessments, K-12, Technical Colleges, State
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Conservation, Development, Recreation, Culture & Education

Major Functions

Planning & Zoning - permits, code enforcement

Encourage recycling, proper hazardous waste disposal, clean sweep

Maintain the 6 county-owned dams

Provide technical and monetary assistance for conservation practice installation

Campground with 70 units at White Mound Lake, and other county parks/boat landings

Economic development loans

Grants for arts and humanities programs

Educational programming - Ag & natural resources; 4-H; family living; community and
economic development; tourism; and horticulture

Strategic Issues - Key issues facing Sauk County government
Use local resources and assets to leverage funding from the state and federal level for natural resource, agricultural, and environmental programs. (Includes developing public/private
partnerships to retain essential conservation practices, and funding.)
Plan for cohesive development by working with community partners.
Working with Sauk County Development Corporation to market Sauk County as a preferred place to live, work and visit.
As a key economic driver for the future: Work with Public Service Commission, state, and other partners to identify need for broadband and mobility access. Analysis of where broadband
services within Sauk County are either lacking and/or under served.
Regional trail development within the county, including the portion going through Badger.
Explore the partnerships and tools necessary to bring all the components of economic development together.
Explore collaborations to ensure the health and wellbeing of our residents bringing creative solutions to pressing health issues. (Health Assessment).

Key Statistics - 2012
319 Land use permits issued
139  Sanitary septic permits issued
4,969 Septic system verifications
62  Water pollution control practices designed and installed
8,497  Acres of nutrient management plans for cropland
212 Miles of snowmobile trails maintained

County, $750.90

*Towns, Villages, Cities, Special Assessments, K-12, Technical Colleges, State
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